FY24 and FY25, resulting in a cumulative decrease of 8% with a return to steeper growth from
FY26 to FY28. The overall impact on the five-year adjusted EBITDA CAGR is a reduction of 3%. A
potential increase of 1% in discount rate or a reasonable worst-case increase of 2% in the discount
rate and 3% reduction in five-year CAGR growth rate could reduce the headroom to £90.0m and
£39.0m respectively (FY22: impairment of £59.0m and £96.0m).

For Auction Services with a headroom of £6.1m (FY22: £1.7m) for the recoverable amount to fall to
the carrying value, the discount rate would need to be increased to 13.4% from 11.4% (FY22: 12.6%
from 12.1%), the long-term growth rate reduced to 0.2% from 3.0% (FY22: 2.3% from 3.0%), or the
CAGR on the five-year future forecast cash flows reduced by two ppt (FY22: three ppt). Auction
Services is particularly sensitive to the long-term growth rate and discount rate applied. An
increase of 1% in the discount rate and 1% reduction in the long-term growth rate could reduce
headroom to £0.7m (FY22: impairment of £3.6m).

13. Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings

leasehold
£000

Computer
equipment

£000

Fixtures,
fittings and
equipment

£000
Total
£000

Cost
1 October 2021 245 370 144 759
Acquisition of business (note 11) 56 – 32 88
Additions 3 253 14 270
Disposals – (208) – (208)
Exchange differences 221 202 181 604
30 September 2022 525 617 371 1,513
Acquisition of business (note 11) 161 – – 161
Additions 52 293 66 411
Disposals (394) (19) (10) (423)
Exchange differences (51) (31) (33) (115)
30 September 2023 293 860 394 1,547
Accumulated depreciation
1 October 2021 102 221 57 380
Charge for the year 102 140 38 280
Disposals – (208) – (208)
Exchange differences 205 173 157 535
30 September 2022 409 326 252 987
Charge for the year 99 188 43 330
Disposals (394) (19) (10) (423)
Exchange differences (52) (14) (15) (81)
30 September 2023 62 481 270 813
Net book value
1 October 2021 143 149 87 379
30 September 2022 116 291 119 526
30 September 2023 231 379 124 734

There is no material difference between the property, plant and equipment’s historical cost values
as stated above and their fair value equivalents.

Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

Auction Technology Group plc
Annual Report 2023

148

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

14. Trade and other receivables

30 September
2023
£000

30 September
2022
£000

Current
Trade receivables 12,974 12,660
Less: loss provision (376) (846)
 12,598 11,814
Other debtors and prepayments 3,810 3,139
Contract assets 1,486 837
 17,894 15,790
Non-current
Other debtors and prepayments 113 90